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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
REDR

.« e
o
. .

)
©
° o

X8 |
I




L
— Ty
S ®

STEP 4
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Note that the holes face up.

Notez que les trous sont orientés vers
le haut.

Tenga en cuenta que los agujeros
estan orientados hacia arriba.
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STEP 8

The convex side faces up.

Le cOté convexe est tourné vers le haut.
Ellado convexo mira hacia arriba.
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STEP 21
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Do not cover the round holes when sticking it.

Ne recouvrez pas les trous ronds lorsque vous le collez.
No cubra los agujeros redondos cuando lo pegue.
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STEP 22
RER

Do not cover the round holes
when sticking it.

Ne recouvrez pas les trous ronds
lorsque vous le collez.

No cubra los agujeros redondos
cuando lo pegue.
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Select the sticking location according to the actual usage habits.
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LEFT/RIGHT SHELF INSTALLATION PLAN |

PLAN D'INSTALLATION DE LETAGERE GAUCHE/DROITE |




LEFT/RIGHT SHELF INSTALLATION PLAN II

PLAN D'INSTALLATION DE LETAGERE GAUCHE/DROITE lI




LEFT/RIGHT SHELF INSTALLATION PLAN lii
PLAN D'INSTALLATION DE LETAGERE GAUCHE/DROITE lII

SOLUCION DE INSTALACION DE LA ESTANTERIA IZQUIERDA/DERECHA llI
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STEP 26




Adjust the height until the desk is level.
Réglez la hauteur jusqu'a ce que le bureau soit de niveau.

Ajuste la altura hasta que el escritorio esté nivelado.
BEEKERS.

Stick
Coller
Pegar
Mt

N
Tighten!
Serrer!
Apretar!
hIE!

J

Cut as needed

Coupez selon les besoins
Cortar seguin sea necesario
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LIGHTS OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION DES FEUX

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE LAS LUCES
KR (ES &

1. Change lighting modes: when the desk is on, press
available.

2. Turn on/off the lights: when the lights are on, you can turn them off by pressing " Q) " for about 3-4 seconds. When the lights are off,
you can turn them on by pressing " Q) "

3. Memorize lighting modes: when the lights are off, the last lighting mode will be memorized automatically by the system. The next time
when the lights are turned on, they will enter the memorized mode automatically.

4. llluminating function: when the desk is on, press " {_) " for about 3-4 seconds and the lights will enter the white light mode.

() " to change modes. Each press will lead to a different mode. 14 modes are

1. Changement de mode d'éclairage : lorsque le bureau est allumé, appuyez sur " C) " pour changer de mode. Chaque pression mene a
un mode différent. 14 modes sont disponibles.

2. Allumer/éteindre les lumiéres : lorsque les lumiéres sont allumées, vous pouvez les éteindre en appuyant sur " Q) " pendant environ
3-4 secondes. Lorsque les lumiéres sont éteintes, vous pouvez les allumer en appuyant sur " d) "

3. Mémoriser les modes d'éclairage : lorsque les lumiéres sont éteintes, le dernier mode d'éclairage est automatiquement mémorisé par
le systéme. La prochaine fois que les lumiéres seront allumées, elles entreront automatiquement dans le mode mémorisé.

4. Fonction d'éclairage : lorsque le bureau est allumé, appuyez sur " (:) " pendant environ 3-4 secondes et les lumiéres passeront en
mode lumiére blanche.

1. Cambiar los modos de iluminacién: cuando el escritorio esté encendido, pulse " C) " para cambiar de modo. Cada pulsacion le llevara a
un modo diferente. Hay 14 modos disponibles.

2. Encender/apagar las luces: cuando las luces estan encendidas, puede apagarlas pulsando " (') " durante unos 3-4 segundos. Cuando
las luces estan apagadas, puede encenderlas pulsando " Q) "

3. Memorizar modos de iluminacién: cuando las luces estan apagadas, el Ultimo modo de iluminaciéon sera memorizado automaticamente
por el sistema. La proxima vez que se enciendan las luces, entraran automaticamente en el modo memorizado.

4. Funcion de iluminacion: cuando la mesa esta encendida, pulse " ) " durante unos 3-4 segundos y las luces entraran en el modo de luz
blanca.

1. mEERTe: STEnE, kg O R, SE—RTHESHA—RRERITER, #1408,

2. EEITHINEE: FHTRS, Kimepimg (D) " K347, FILUBITS R, THEAE, H—Tamg " () BeTHTt.

3. BIZITHAERTNEE: BRXNBERAEBZ G, EHEREREFEEINAFAIREFITARN, ETREMELN, MaERHEN
ZU T RTIR BT AAT R T

4. BEAEE: SFERE, Kigmieg O AER4E, SFABNEHEER,



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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Up Memory

Up / Down Button

Press the A to raise the desk, when you release the button it will stop.

Press the V to lower the desk, when you release the button it will stop.

When pressing the A / V, the desk travels a very short distance, so that users can fine-tune the desk height
according to preference.

Desktop Height Memory Button

POSITION SETTING: Please adjust the desktop to the appropriate height; and then press "M" until the display
flashes "S - ", at this time, press 1/2/ 3 / 4 of any one of them, so the display will flash"S-1/2/3/4"
indicating that memory is successful.

LOCATION QUERY: In the run mode, press any of the 1/2/3 /4 keys to flash the height of the key memory.
POSITION REACHING: In the run mode, when the desktop stops, press any of the 1/2/3 /4 keys twice or for a
long time to adjust to the desktop height of the key memory. When desktop is moving, pressing any button
can stop it.

The Lowest Height Position Setting

POSITION SETTING: Please adjust the desktop to the appropriate height; and then hold both "M" and the down
button for 5 seconds; when the display appears "- d 0", the lowest height is memorized successfully. Once the
desktop is dropped to its lowest height position, the display shows "- L o".

POSITION CANCELLATION:

Option 1 - Refer to the initial setting process.

Option 2 - Adjust the desktop to the lowest height where the display shows

"-L 0", hold both "M" and the down button for 5 seconds; at this time, the display will show "- d 0" indicating
the set lowest height position has been successfully canceled.

The Highest Height Position Setting

POSITION SETTING: Please adjust the desktop to the appropriate height; and then hold both "M" and the up
button for 5 seconds; when the display appears "- u p", the highest height is memorized successfully. Once the
desktop is raised to its highest height position, the display shows "-h I".

POSITION CANCELLATION:

Option 1 - Refer to the initial setting process.

Option 2 - Adjust the desktop to the highest height where the display shows "- h I, hold both "M" and the up
button for 5 seconds; at this time, the display will show "-u p" indicating the set highest height position has
been successfully canceled.

Initial Settings

Press and hold both the A and V until the display appears " - - - ", release the keys, then the tabletop will
automatically move up and down. When the top stop moving, the initial setting process succeeds.

Restore Factory Settings (Re-learning the Mechanical Lowest Point)

When the display appears "rST" or "E16", press and hold the V for 5 seconds until the display flashes " - - - ";
release the key, then the adjustable desk legs will automatically move down to its mechanical lowest point, and
move up and stop at a factory-preset position. Finally, the desk can work normally.
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Restore Default Parameters

Press and hold both "M" and "1" buttons for 5 seconds until the display flashes "C L r", at this time the default
parameters have been restored successfully.

Lock and Unlock

HOW TO LOCK: Press and hold both "M" and "4" buttons for 5 seconds until the display shows "L", which means
the device is locked (At this time, the desktop could not be raised or lowered through hand controller unless
users unlock the device).

HOW TO UNLOCK: To remove lock status, press and hold both "M" and "4" buttons for 5 seconds until the
display shows the number indicating current desk height instead of "L".

Parameter Setting

Press and hold "M" for 10 seconds to access settings. At the time the display will appear in the form of "x-y"; "x"
is a preset parameter set while "y" specifies parameter values. Pressing "M" allows to switch from one
parameter set to another. Pressing the up or down button allows to assign specific parameter values. After

setting parameter, press the "M" button for 10 seconds to go back to the run mode.

GIVEN PARAMETERS (REFER BELOW)

S:SF',\]L&E\;\'ETD Xﬁhgi PARAMETER SETS MEANING

. . When"y" is 0, the height is displayed in centimeters.

a-y 0-1 Unit of Height When "y" is 1, the height is displayed in inches.

Lo 0-9 Sensitivity of the When "y" is 0, the sensor shut down; 1 indicates the lowest sensitivity while 9

y Pressure Sensor represents the highest sensitivity.

Display When "y" is 1, the display will be shut down after 30 seconds of user inactivity.

c-y 1-3 Shutdown Time When "y" is 2, the display will be intelligently shut down according to its operating

frequency in a period of time.When "y" is 3, the display is always on.

AUTOMATED EXERCISE REMINDER

Once the desktop stays at a preset height position over a specified duration of time (users can preset time through APP; default time ranges from
30min to 60min), the display shows " Chr".

In this APP, height 1 is sitting height by default; height 2 is standing height by default.

Only when the desktop is kept in height 1 or height 2 over preset time, the exercise reminder works.

THE DEFINITION OF CODE

u-- Version Number L Locked Touchscreen
S-- Position Setting L h r  |Exercise Reminder
L The desktop is raised to its highest height L The desktop is dropped to the lowest
-nl position — LD height position
The highest height position is memorized d The lowest height position is memorized/
—up /canceled —H O canceled
0 stands for centimeters; )
a=0/1" | 1 stands for inches - -~ |Resetting
b —0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7/8/9 The sensitivity of the pressure sensor




ERROR CODES AND TROUBLESHOOTING

ERROR CODES SOLUTION
1.Press"A"or"V " again. If the code still exists, please check whether the leg cables are
. loose.
Loose connection between 2. If the code still exists after step 1, please switch the leg cables. If the code does not

E01. EO2 the legs and the control box ;

9 change, the control box is faulty. If the code changes (eg: EO1 -> E02 or E02 -> EO1), the
leg is faulty. Please contact our local customer service team for replacement parts.
Overload or motor failure Please switch the leg cables. If the code does not change, the control box is faulty. If the

E03. EO04 code changes (eg: EO3 -> E04 or E04 -> E03), the leg is faulty. Please contact our local
customer service team for replacement parts.
1.Press"A"or" V" again. If the code still exists, please check whether the leg cables are
loose.

E05. EO06 Faulty leg sensor 2. If the code still exists after step 1, please switch the leg cables. If the code does not
change, the control box is faulty. If the code changes (eg: EO5 -> E06 or E06 -> E05), the leg
is faulty. Please contact our local customer service team for replacement parts.

Unplug the desk and plug it back in after 10 seconds. If the code still exists, the control
Faulty power supply of the - -
E07 box is faulty. Please contact our local customer service team for replacement parts.
control box
Unplug the desk and plug it back in after 10 seconds. If the code still exists, the control

E08. EO09 Faulty leg box is faulty. Please contact our local customer service team for replacement parts.
Unplug the desk and plug it back in after 10 seconds. If the code still exists, the control

E10. E11 Faulty control box box is faulty. Please contact our local customer service team for replacement parts.

E12 Faulty leg position Factory reset: press “ V" for about 5 seconds until the display shows “- - -".
E13 Overheat protection Please wait for the temperature to drop before use.
Please switch the leg cables. If the code does not change, the control box is faulty. If the
E14. E15 Leg stuck code changes (eg: E14 -> E15 or E15 -> E14), the leg is faulty. Please contact our local
customer service team for replacement parts.
E16 Unbalanced legs Factory reset: press “ V" for about 5 seconds until the display shows “- - -".
Key data of the control box pnplug the desk and plug it back in after 10 sec.onds. If the code still exists, the control box
E17 lost is faulty. Please contact our local customer service team for replacement parts.
RST Control box system suddenly Factory reset: press “ V " for about 5 seconds until the display shows “---".
turning off
The display does not Faulty control box or poor Check the power cord and whether the connection between the control box and the
work after the desk is electrical contact; power supply is loose (to replug all cables is recommended). If the display still does not
plugged in. Faulty power supply or loose work properly, please contact our local customer service team for replacement parts.
connection, etc.
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